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Location:
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VARIANCE REQUEST - 5280 HACKMANN ROAD
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Property Owner:
Applicant:
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Property Zoning:
Parcel Area:
Location:

County Council District:
Parcel Account No.:

VAR21-02
Jann Weitzel and John Weitzel
Jennifer Davies, Brown & Brown, LLP
Section 405.500.B.4.a OSCCMo - A request to
vary the minimum parcel size for a new private
sewage disposal system serving one dwelling from
one acre to 0.50 acres
A, Agricultural District
0.50 acres
On Hackman Road approximately 630 feet east of
the intersection of Augusta Village Place and
Hackmann Road, outside of the City of Augusta,
Missouri
2
193110A00
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•

Adjoining Neighbor Land Sale Rejection

REPORT TO BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
To: County Board of Zoning Adjustment

Prepared by: Mark Price Jr., AICP, CFM

Application No.: VAR21-02

Date: May 26, 2021

BACKGROUND
Owners:

Jann Weitzel and John Weitzel

Applicant:

Brown and Brown, LLP (Jennifer Davies)

Requested Action: Section 405.500.B.4.a OSCCMo – A request to vary the minimum
parcel size for a new private sewage disposal system serving one
dwelling from one acre to 0.50 acres
Zoning:

A, Agricultural District

Location:

5280 Hackmann Road, 630 feet east of the intersection of Augusta
Village Place and Hackmann Road, outside of the City of Augusta,
Missouri

Parcel Size:

0.50 acres

Current Land Use: undeveloped
Adjacent Land Use and Zoning:
Direction

Zoning

Land Use

North

A, Agricultural District

Undeveloped

East

A, Agricultural District

Undeveloped

South

A, Agricultural District

Single-Family Residential

West

A, Agricultural District

Undeveloped

Applicant Request
The applicant requests a variance from Section 405.500.B.4.a of the Ordinances of St. Charles
County, Missouri (OSCCMo) to reduce the minimum parcel size for a new private sewage
disposal system serving one dwelling from one acre to 0.50 acres.
Per Section 405.500.B.4.a, OSCCMo:
“New private sewage disposal systems. Parcels upon which a new private sewage disposal
system is to be installed shall contain a total of not less than three acres per dwelling unit
unless Division of Building and Code Enforcement approval is given for existing parcels
less than three acres on a case-by-case basis. The minimum area needed for a private
sewage disposal system could be reduced to one acre, with Division of Building and Code
Enforcement approval, provided that all other requirements of this Chapter [405] and
Chapter 410 are met.”
The applicant states the following in their hardship letter:
“The lot size is 0.59 acres [including right-of-way] and there was a house and septic system
on this property. The setback requirement can comply with the State of Missouri
requirements, but not the stricter St. Charles County requirements.”
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“Joe Moran, on behalf of the owners, is hereby asking for a variance to install a peat moss
system at the property located at 5280 Hackmann Road, Augusta, MO. The property is
under the one (1) acre requirement in order to have a septic system. As a result, this
property would be rendered unusable as no sewer system would be able to be installed and
without a sewage disposal system nothing can be built on this land.”
Relevant History
The County’s 1977 and 1987 aerial photographs for the area northeast of Augusta show a
structure located at the southwest corner of the property, but the 1994 aerial photograph for
the same area shows no structures on the property. County records since 1994 show that no
house has been located on the parcel. An onsite inspection shows the remains of a building
foundation in the southwest corner of the parcel where a mound sewage dispersal field is
proposed. No existing septic system was discovered and as such the property is not served by
any type of sanitary waste treatment system.
In 2011, a Luis Moran applied for a permit (No. 10986) to construct a single-family residence
on this parcel. Copies of the deed in the permit file indicate the parcel size as “one-half acre,
more or less”, but a plot plan prepared by a registered land surveyor and dated January 21,
2011 showed that the parcel included 1.06 acres, including a portion of the Hackmann Road
right-of-way. The applicant’s representative, Joe Moran, withdrew that building permit
application. A permit (No. 14298) was reissued to Luis Moran but again withdrawn.
In June 2020, the property owners’ representative, Joe Moran, applied for a building permit
(RBP20-000941) to construct a single-family home on this vacant parcel, again proposing a
new onsite sewage disposal system. A plot plan prepared by a registered land surveyor and
dated June 7, 2020 shows the parcel as containing 0.59 acres, including right-of-way for
Hackmann Road. The County Assessor’s records show the parcel as 0.50 acres in size.
Following the review process, the County’s Building and Code Enforcement Division incorrectly
issued a building permit but immediately revoked it because an onsite sewage disposal system
could not be constructed in conformance with the County’s minimum one-acre parcel size in
Section 405.500 OSCCMo.
Building Codes
Aside from the parcel not meeting the minimum parcel size for onsite sewage disposal systems,
the applicant’s wastewater plan shows that the location of the system does not comply with
required setbacks for the 1,000 gallon tank and mounded dispersal field. The location of the
system would be too close to a roadside ditch running along Hackmann Road, the front and
side yard property lines, and to a proposed water well.
While the Board of Zoning Adjustment often reviews setback variance requests, the setback
requirements for onsite sewage disposal systems are contained in the County’s Private
Sewage Disposal Code (Section 500.300, Table 406.1 OSSCMo) and in the State Code of
Regulations. By ordinance, the Board of Zoning Adjustment’s powers are limited to Chapter
405 (Zoning Regulations, OSSCMo) meaning that the Board’s review must be limited to the
minimum lot size. Building and Code Enforcement staff are reviewing whether or not the parcel
would qualify for potential setback variances by a different process.
The County’s Building and Code Enforcement Division has issued the following comments to
the applicant’s engineer and are yet to be addressed:
•

Soil absorption field shall be a minimum 30 feet from property line and 25 feet from the
road ditch.
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•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Sewage tank shall be a minimum of 100 feet from the well and 30 feet from all property
lines.
Provide soil morphology for the site.
Absorption field must be a minimum of 25 feet from the cistern.
Soil absorption field appears to be located over an old foundation. Soil must be
undisturbed.
Provide dimensions and layout for absorption area.
Please provide manufacture specifications on Jett tank listed as NSF 40 Class 1
compliant. Please clarify the volume of the tank.
Provide pump details including performance curve.
Provide estimated elevation of pipe connection at proposed peat modules, and the
estimated length of discharge pipe from pump tank to peat modules.
Provide specifications and details related to Puraflo Peat Fiber Biofilter.

VARIANCE CRITERIA
The Board of Zoning Adjustment may vary the strict application of a regulation if the property
owner proves all four of the following criteria:
1. The variance is requested due to unique circumstances inherent to the specific piece
of property and not to personal considerations of the property owner.
Aside from this parcel not meeting the minimum five-acre lot size for parcels in the
A, Agricultural District, it does not meet the minimum three-acre lot size for standard onsite
sewage disposal systems, and it does not meet the one-to-three acre lot size requirement
allowed by a waiver on a case-by-case basis when installing advanced onsite sewage disposal
systems. Although the property owner did not create this lot size nonconformity, this parcel size
is not a circumstance unique to this specific parcel. About 2,030 parcels less than one acre in
size exist in unincorporated Agricultural Districts, and those parcels are too small on which to
install new onsite sewage disposal systems. The intent of Section 405.500.B.4.a is to prevent
installation and use on such parcels. This is not a situation where an existing onsite sewage
disposal system serving an existing house has failed as no house has existed on the parcel for
nearly 30 years.
2. The variance is not needed as the result of an affirmative act of the property owner
that could have been avoided through a different course of action.
County staff is aware of three courses of action which could avoid the need for a variance:
•
•
•

Adjusting the lot line to the south to increase the parcel size to a minimum of three acres.
Doing so would not require County approval of a plat or boundary adjustment plat but
would require land acquisition from the neighbor’s 12.7-acre parcel.
Connecting with the City of Augusta’s sanitary sewer system which at its closest point
is 500-600 feet away.
Install a sewage holding tank and contract with a licensed waste hauler to pump and
haul away waste on a regular basis. Such a holding tank might be permitted as a last
resort option. This would require an agreement to ensure regular pumping and for an
annual inspection by the County to ensure compliance with the conditions imposed by
such a system. This would be an expensive option.
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3. The variance would not merely grant a special benefit to the property beyond what is
enjoyed by other properties regulated by the same set of zoning regulations.
County staff views this request as a special benefit to the property in that it would circumvent
the standard as opposed to allowing the parcel to be used in the same capacity as other halfacre lots in the A, Agricultural District.
4. The application of such non-use regulation would result in practical difficulties to the
property owner. In determining whether “practical difficulties” exist, relevant factors
to consider include whether, or to what degree, the owner can pursue the permitted
use without a variance; the financial hardship to the property owner from the strict
application of the regulation; how substantial the variance request is in relation to
the regulation; whether the difficulty can be obviated by some method other than a
variance; and whether such relief can be granted without substantial detriment to the
public good and without substantially impairing the intent, purpose and integrity of
the zoning regulations as embodied in the Unified Development Ordinance and
maps.
It is unclear to what extent that application of Section 405.500 of OSSCMo has imposed
practical difficulties in that the three alternatives stated under Criteria 2 above are available to
the applicant. Furthermore, County staff advises that relief cannot be granted without
substantial detriment to the public good. Also, the relief sought can be viewed as substantially
impairing the intent, purpose and integrity of the zoning regulations in that it would circumvent
sanitary waste disposal requirements enacted for public health and welfare purposes.
BOARD OPTIONS
The options of the Board of Zoning Adjustment are:
•
•
•

Approve the requested variance without conditions; or
approve the requested variance with conditions; or
Deny the requested variance.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
County staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Adjustment deny this application as it fails
to clearly meet any of the four required criteria in Section 405.590.C of the Unified Development
Ordinance of St. Charles County, Missouri.
Should the Board of Zoning Adjustment choose to approve the variance, County staff
recommends that the Board consider adding the following conditions:
1. This variance shall become effective upon the Building and Code Enforcement
Division’s issuance of a permit to construct and operate the proposed onsite sewage
disposal system.
2. This variance shall expire upon the abandonment or replacement of the specific onsite
sewage disposal system subject to this variance.
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Hackmann Road looking northwest from the eastern side of the property

Location of proposed septic system from Hackmann Road
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Proposed entrance from Hackmann Road looking south

Proposed home site from entrance looking south
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Subject
Property

VAR 21-02 - Aerial

VAR 21-02 - Zoning

VAR 21-02 - Notification Area Map

Statement of Hardship – VAR21-02 (5280 Hackmann Road)
The lot size is 0.59 acres and there was a house and septic system on this property.
The setback requirement can comply with the State of Missouri requirements, but not
the stricter St. Charles County requirements.
Joe Moran, on behalf of the owners, is hereby asking for a variance to install a peat
moss system at the property located at 5280 Hackmann Road, Augusta, MO. The
property is under the one (1) acre requirement in order to have a septic system. As a
result, this property would be rendered unusable as no sewer system would be able to
be installed and without a sewage disposal system nothing can be built on this land.

NOTES
1. ONE CLEANOUT MINIMUM REQUIRED BETWEEN HOUSE AND AERATION TANK. ALSO EVERY 100 FEET AND EVERY
CHANGE IN DIRECTION IF MORE THAN 45 DEGREES.
2. DRIP LINES SHALL FOLLOW CONTOURS OF PROPERTY
3. AIR VENTS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT HIGH POINTS OF DRIP SYSTEM AT BOTH ENDS.
4. WATER SOFTNER BACKWASH AND SWIMMING POOL FILTER SYSTEMS SHALL NOT ENTER THE ONSITE WASTE
WATER TREATMENT PLANT AND SHALL BE DISCHARGED PROPERLY
5. PIPE ENTERING AND EXITING THE AERATION TANK SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 PVC AND SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF
5 FEET BEYOND THE EXCAVATION FOR THE SEWAGE AERATION TANK
6. DRAINFIELD SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET FROM ALL PROPERTY LINES AND A MINIMUM OF 25 FEET
FROM BASEMENT
7. SPECIAL CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO PREVENT STORM WATER FROM FLOWING OVER DRIP FIELD
8. DRIP FIELD LOCATION TO BE SEEDED AND STRAWED IMMEDIATELY AFTER INSTALLATION
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FOOD ZONE X
F.I.R.M. 29099C0065E APRIL 5, 2006

HA

PROPOSED 4
BEDROOM HOME

PROPOSED PEAT
MODULES

25

PROPOSED CLASS 1 NSF 40
500 GAL/DAY APPROVED
AERATION TANK TOP 515

10

PROPOSED PUMP
TANK TOP=+/-512.5

PROPOSED
GRAVEL PAD

SOIL PIT 2
25

GENERAL NOTES
1. CONSTRUCTION OF THE ONSITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SENIOR SERVICES AS AMENDED BY ST.
CHARLES COUNTY AND THE SOILS REPORT BY GAINES SOIL CONSULTING 02/22/2011
2. SIZE, LOCATION, AND TYPE OF DISPOSAL SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE MODIFIED WITHOUT
AUTHORIZATION FROM THE ENGINEER AND ST. CHARLES COUNTY.
3. CONTOURS AND ELEVATIONS WERE SET BASED ON A TEMPORARY BENCH MARK (TBM)
ELEVATION OF 100.
4. TOPO PERFORMED BY GANEY ENGINEERING LLC IS NOT A LEGAL SURVEY.
5. PLANS FOR THE ONSITE DISPOSAL SYSTEM WERE PREPARED TO MEET MINIMUM
STANDARDS PER STATE AND COUNTY REQUIREMENTS. GANEY ENGINEERING LLC
DOES NOT REPRESENT NOR WARRANT PROPER OPERATION OR FUNCTION OF
INSTALLED SYSTEM FOR ANY PERIOD OF TIME.
6. ALL STORM WATER RUNOFF FROM THE DWELLING AND SURFACE RUNOFF SHALL BE
DIVERTED AROUND AND NOT BE ALLOWED TO ENTER THE SYSTEM.

10

ONSITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
PROPER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE IS REQUIRED FOR THE ONSITE WASTEWATER
TREATMENT SYSTEM TO FUNCTION PROPERLY. GANEY ENGINEERING LLC RECOMMENDS A
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT WITH A QUALIFIED PROVIDER. OWNER IS EXPECTED TO
FOLLOW GUIDELINE LOCATED WITHIN THE AERATION TANK SERVICE MANUAL

SOIL EVALUATION
GAINES SOIL CONSULTING, COPY ATTACHED
DOUGLAS P GAINES
FEBRUARY 22, 2011

LEGEND

GANEY
ENGINEERING
LLC

PROPOSED
WELL

3405 OLD STATE ROAD M
IMPERIAL, MO 63052
PH. (314) 973-0377
e-mail: ganeyengineering@yahoo.com

50' RADIUS
WELL

ONSITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT DESIGN
PROPERTY LINE

CONTOUR

JET INC. WATER PROOF CONTROL PANEL
MODEL 195EJK OR APPROVED EQUAL. HIGH
WATER ALARM WITH TEST/SILENCE SWITCH
TO BE INCLUDED IN PANEL. PANEL SET TO
DOSE PER DOSING CALCULATIONS THIS
SHEET. FLOAT JUNCTION BOX REQUIRED
WHEN MOUNTING CONTROL PANEL ON
HOUSE. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE
PANEL LOCATION WITH OWNER.

20" ID

1.25 CHECK VALVE

1.25" PVC

EFFLUENT TO DRIP FIELD

1.25" UNION

4" PVC

INFLUENT FROM
AERATION TANK

ALL PIPE TO BE PVC
SCHEDULE 40 UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED

ALARM FLOAT SWITCH SET
TO ACTIVATE 12" BELOW
INLET FLOWLINE
RED JACKET SUBMERSIBLE
UTILITY PUMP 0.50 HP, 115V
OR APPROVED EQUAL

DOUBLE ON - OFF FLOAT
SWITCH SET TO MAINTAIN 12"
MINIMUM WATER DEPTH

PERMANENT POOL
MINIMUM 12"

1000 GALLON PUMP TANK
NTS

5280 HACKMANN ROAD
AUGUSTA, MO 63332

APPLICATION RATE OF 0.40 GAL/SF/DAY FOR FOR AN ALTERNATIVE PEAT FIBER SYSTEM
PROPOSED 4 BEDROOM HOME = 120 GAL/DAY X 4 = 480 GAL/DAY
SEE TABLES BELOW FOR CALCULATIONS FOR PROPOSED PEAT MODULES
PROPOSED NSF #40, CLASS #1, JET 700LL, 500 GAL/DAY TREATMENT PLANT
(OR APPROVED EQUAL)

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING

ST. CHARLES COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
DATE:

AUGUST 6, 2020

TIME:

7:00 P.M.

PLACE:

COUNTY EXECUTIVE BUILDING
100 NORTH THIRD ST.
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL CHAMBERS
ST. CHARLES, MO 63301

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Gerry Prinster, Chairman; Kevin DeSain, Secretary; Dave Bauer, ViceChairman; Leslie Gross; and Vicki LaRose

MEMBERS ABSENT:

John Matlick; and Robert Boschert, Alternate Board Member

STAFF PRESENT:

Robert Myers, Planning & Zoning Director; Mark Price, County Planner;
Ardita Roark, Associate County Counselor; and Mariza Almstedt,
Recording Secretary

SPEAKERS:

VAR 20-02:

Lisa Johnson from Smith Amundsen, owner’s
representative, 120 S. Central Avenue, St. Louis, MO

CALL TO ORDER:
Board of Zoning Adjustment Chairman Gerry Prinster called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM. Following
the Pledge of Allegiance, he welcomed the audience, explained the functions of the Board of Zoning
Adjustment and the format of the meeting and explained the procedures for speakers.
Chairman Prinster introduced the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) and Zoning Maps of St.
Charles County into the record.

CHANGES TO THE AGENDA
NONE
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Board of Zoning Adjustment Meeting, August 6, 2020

PUBLIC HEARINGS
I.

VARIANCE REQUEST - 1936 DUELLO ROAD
Application Number:
Property Owner:
Applicant:
Variance Requested:

Property Zoning:
Parcel Area:
Location:

Council District:
Parcel Account No.:

VAR20-02
James W. Clemens and Jill Bryant Clemens
Living Trust dated January 15, 2015
SmithAmundsen LLC
Section 405.095.D.2 - A request to vary the
required front yard setback in the R2, TwoFamily Residential District from 25 feet to 21
feet (Nutual Court right-of-way)
R2, Two-Family Residential District
1.10 acres
On the north side of Duello Road, approximately
430 feet east of Charity Drive; adjacent to the
City of Lake St. Louis
2
T132300003

Board Secretary Kevin DeSain read the variance request aloud. Chairman Gerry Prinster then opened
the public hearing and asked the owner or owner’s representative to approach the podium to explain
the request.
Lisa Johnson, the owner’s representative, was sworn in. Ms. Johnson provided a description of the
proposed preliminary plat and explained why a variance to seek a reduction of the front yard setback
from 25 feet to 21 feet is being requested. She stated that several options have been explored for this
subdivision plat, including reducing the area of the front yard setback and placing the five driveways for
this development onto Duello Road. This would not require a variance, but it is not a viable option. Ms.
Johnson stated that the Planning & Zoning staff initially had some concerns regarding the development
meeting the County’s tree preservation requirements. The applicant’s plat will meet those requirements,
including preserving existing trees that would shield the subdivision interior. She stated that the
requested variance meets the criteria in Section 450.590 of St. Charles County’s Ordinances for the
Board of Zoning Adjustment to grant this variance the following reasons:
1. There are unique circumstances inherent to the subject property which create the need for a
variance, not personal considerations of the owner, which circumstances were created by the
County Duello Road Project.
a) The tract in question contains 1.1 acres and is zoned R-2 allowing single family and twofamily attached homes. The property was reduced in area to allow for public
improvements made by the County to Duello Road resulting in this narrow tract of ground
with a maximum 100 feet in depth.
b) Building an interior road so that lots front on that interior street rather than Duello leaves
no buildable area after providing for setbacks. Two setbacks of 25 feet each, a 26 foot
road, 2 feet on east and west boundaries = 80 feet. This leaves only a 12 foot to 20 foot
maximum buildable area. The variance of a front yard setback to the interior road creates
a buildable area that provides a benefit consistent with other similarly situated owners.
c) The difficulty, narrowness of the lot, and placement of New Duello Road along the lot
was created by the County's Duello Road Project, not an affirmative act of the property
owner. The Duello Road Project was an improvement for the general public good.
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d) The topography of the site slopes toward New Duello Road and utility poles are located
along New Duello. The requested variance of only 4 feet is the minimum required to
make the property buildable and is minimal.
e) Granting of this variance would not substantially impair the intent, purpose, or integrity
of the zoning regulations of the UDO because the property was zoned by the County for
R-2 use, and without approval of this variance, the property cannot be used as zoned.
2. The need for the variance is not the result of any act of the owner that could have been avoided
by a different course of action, which alternatives were presented to and denied by the Planning
and Zoning Commission.
a) Five homes (two attached and one single) may be built on the property under the R2
classification and meet the lot size and all setbacks if the lots obtain access from Duello
Road, which is not permitted by the County.
b) Building an interior road so that lots front on that interior street rather than Duello leaves
no buildable area after providing for setbacks. Two setbacks of 25 feet each, a 26 foot
road, 2 feet on east and west boundaries = 80 feet. This leaves only 12' to 20' maximum
buildable area. The variance of a front yard setback to the interior road creates a
buildable area that provides a benefit consistent with other similarly situated owners.
c) The difficulty, narrowness of the lot and placement of New Duello Road along the lot was
created by the County's Duello Road Project, not an affirmative act of the property owner.
The Duello Road Project was an improvement for the general public good.
d) The applicant's proposal to Planning and Zoning for an interior road in a private
easement was denied, requiring a separate right of way on the lot.
e) The variance may not be avoided. Moving the houses away from the road would violate
the rear yard setback.
f)

The topography of the site slopes toward New Duello Road and utility poles are located
along New Duello. The requested variance of only 4' is the minimum required to make
the property buildable and is minimal.

3. The variance would not grant a special benefit to the property beyond that enjoyed by other
similarly situated property but would instead permit this property to enjoy the same benefits as
properties zoned R2.
a) Building an interior road so that lots front on that interior street rather than Duello leaves
no buildable area after providing for setbacks. Two setbacks of 25 feet each, a 26 foot
road, 2 feet on east and west boundaries = 80 feet. This leaves only 12 foot to 20 foot
maximum buildable area. The variance of a front yard setback to the interior road creates
a buildable area that provides a benefit consistent with other similarly situated owners.
b) The applicant's proposal to Planning and Zoning for an interior road in a private
easement was denied, requiring a separate right of way on the lot.
c) The variance does not give the subject property a special benefit beyond that enjoyed
by other properties in R-2 Zoning Districts. The planned lot area, home size, density, and
all other setbacks and lot design will comply with the R-2 Zoning requirements. Granting
the variance will allow the applicant to use the subject property in the same manner as
all other owners of property located in R-2 Zoning Districts.
d) If no variance to the 25 foot front yard setback from the required interior street is granted,
practical difficulties will occur in that the applicant will not have use of the property for
residential dwellings and the property will be unbuildable. Failing to grant the variance
would deprive Applicant of the economic value of his property as it is zoned under the
R-2 Zoning classification.
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e) Granting of this variance would not substantially impair the intent, purpose, or integrity
of the zoning regulations of the UDO because the property was zoned by the County for
R-2 use, and without approval of this variance, the property cannot be used as zoned.
4. Failure to grant the variance would result in practical difficulties to the property owner, including
inability to develop the property.
a) If no variance to the 25 foot front yard setback from the required interior street is granted,
practical difficulties will occur in that the applicant will not have use of the property for
residential dwellings and the property will be unbuildable. Failing to grant the variance
would deprive Applicant of the economic value of his property as it is zoned under the
R-2 Zoning classification.
b) The topography of the site slopes toward New Duello Road and utility poles are located
along New Duello. The requested variance of only 4 feet is the minimum required to
make the property buildable and is minimal.
c) Granting the variance will not cause substantial detriment to the public good. Storm water
that now runs off the property without treatment will receive water quality treatment
before leaving the property as required by County ordinances. The storm water will not
impact Wyndstone Subdivision to the west because the water will not flow in that
direction, but away from that subdivision.
d) Trees preserved to the north and at the entrance in the proposed plan as required by
County ordinances serve as a visual buffer between this Plan's five homes and
Wyndstone. Wyndstone neighbors expressed concerns about storm water and tree
preservation at the Planning and Zoning Commission meeting, and in response, this
project was redesigned to assure that all of the trees were preserved and storm water,
as noted above, flows away from Wyndstone, resulting in no detriment to those owners.
e) Granting of this variance would not substantially impair the intent, purpose, or integrity
of the zoning regulations of the UDO because the property was zoned by the County for
R-2 use, and without approval of this variance, the property cannot be used as zoned.
5. Granting the variance would not pose a substantial detriment to the public good.
Chairman Gerry Prinster asked staff if they would like to provide any information regarding this variance
request.
Mark Price, County Planner, responded that he had no further information to provide.
Chairman Gerry Prinster asked the Board if they had any questions for the owner’s representative.
Dave Bauer asked Lisa Johnson if this was the “final” preliminary plat, or if additional changes expected
to be made.
Ms. Johnson responded that the preliminary plat presented to the Board of Zoning Adjustment reflects
changes to accommodate all of the County’s Ordinance requirements. Should the requested variance
be granted by the BZA, this plat will then be submitted to the County Council for final approval.
Dave Bauer asked if the variance should be treated as one property, or as a for five separate individual
lots.
Mark Price responded that the property is currently considered one lot.
Lisa Johnson stated that the property is currently one lot because it has not yet been platted.
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Gerry Prinster asked what would be built on the property.
Lisa Johnson responded that there will be two attached homes and one detached home built on the
property.
Gerry Prinster stated that he was surprised that this area was zoned R2, Two-Family Residential
District. He stated that this seems like “spot zoning”.
Chairman Prinster asked if any written communications regarding this variance request were received.
Mark Price responded that staff did not receive any written communications regarding this variance
request.
There being no further questions for the owner’s representative, Chairman Prinster asked if there was
anyone in the audience who would like to speak for or against this application.
There were no audience speakers.
Chairman Prinster closed the public hearing and asked for discussion from the Board members.
Gerry Prinster asked if the County road improvements to this area may have created the situation on
this property with the lot being so narrow.
Mark Price responded that to his understanding, the County Highway Department purchased a portion
of this property to use for the road improvements, which would have created the shallowness of this lot.
For the record, Mark Price stated the County staff recommends the Board of Zoning Adjustment approve
the requested variance with the following condition:
•

The front yard setback variance shall apply only to the right-of-way for the internal street (Nutual
Court) and shall not apply to Duello Road.

There being no further discussion, Chairman Prinster asked if there was a motion on the floor to approve
this variance.
Dave Bauer made a motion to approve application VAR20-02, subject to the staff recommended
condition(s). The motion was seconded by Kevin DeSain.
The vote on the motion was as follows:
Gerry Prinster

- Yes

Kevin DeSain

- Yes

Vicki LaRose

- Yes

Leslie Gross

- Yes

Dave Bauer

- Yes

Application VAR20-02 was unanimously Approved.
The vote count was 5 Yeas, 0 Nays and 0 Abstentions.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES FROM THE FEBRUARY 6, 2020 REGULAR MEETING
Chairman Prinster asked for a motion to approve the minutes from the February 6, 2020 regular
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meeting.
Vicki LaRose stated that she did not attend the February 6, 2020 meeting, and asked that the minutes
be amended to reflect as such.
Kevin DeSain made the motion to approve to the minutes as amended. The motion was seconded by
Dave Bauer.
The minutes were approved by unanimous voice acclamation.

OTHER BUSINESS
1)

Robert Myers asked Dave Bauer and Vicki LaRose to remain after the meeting adjourns in order
to be sworn in for another term to the Board of Zoning Adjustment.

ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING
Chairman Gerry Prinster called for a motion to adjourn the meeting.
The motion was made by Kevin DeSain and was seconded by Vicki LaRose.
The motion was approved by unanimous voice acclamation, and the meeting adjourned at 7:24 PM.

Respectfully submitted by:

Gerry Prinster, Chairman
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